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BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION - REGULAR MEETING
Regular Meeting AT Tuesday, December 8, 2020
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83987348869?pwd=dUpHdGJzUkV6T3BHWlV1aVRJZmc1Zz09 
Meeting ID: 839 8734 8869 Passcode: b4bv0V Dial-In Number (929) 205-6099 Meeting ID: 839 
8734 886, 1133 Blue Hills Avenue , Bloomfield, CT 06002

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order
D. Harris

2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Opening Statement 

H. Frydman
4. Consent Agenda

A. Approval of Minutes - Regular Meeting - November 10, 2020
D. Harris

5. Presentations
A. Recognition of Bloomfield's Teacher of the Year, Lauren Serafino 

J. Thompson 
B. Student Representative Report - Global Experience Magnet School

D. Harris
6. Public/PTO Comment
7. Superintendent's Report

A. Superintendent's Update
J. Thompson

B. Financial Report - November 2020
W. Guzman

8. Old Business
A. Health and Safety Update

W. Shepard-Bannish
9. New Business

A. Transition to Remote Learning - Update
S. McCann

B. After-School Programs - Update 
A.M. Cullinan

C. October 1 Enrollment Data
W. Guzman

10. CABE Updates

3

10
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D. Harris

11. Board Comments
12. Adjournment

D. Harris
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Board of Education Regular Meeting      

Tuesday, November 10, 2020 at 7:00 P.M. 

Virtual Meeting via Zoom Meeting 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85665334150?pwd=ZEZmZXhMT1JxbTVTRVNNcyt5QTRXUT09  

Meeting ID: 856 6533 4150  Passcode: 4ZCRyS 

Dial-In: (929) 205-6099  

Meeting ID: 856 6533 4150  Passcode: 746464 

 

Attendance:  D. Harris, Chair  Present 

  D. Bolton, Vice Chair  Present 

  H. Frydman, Secretary Present 

R. Ike    Present 

  L. Easmon   Present 

  T. Moore   Absent 

F. Bogle-Assegai  Present 

 

Also Present:  J. Thompson, Superintendent 

W. Guzman, Chief Operations Officer 

  B. Silver, Assistant Superintendent of Accountability and Performance 

  S. McCann, Chief Academic Officer 

  J. Robinson, Director of Technology/Human Resource Coordinator 

  W. Shepard-Bannish, Director of Student Support Services 

   

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order 

D. Harris determined a quorum was present and the Bloomfield Board of Education 

Regular meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

All rose to recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 

3. Opening Statement 

Howard Frydman, Secretary, welcomed all attendees. The purpose and process of the 

Board of Education meeting was stated.   

 

4. Consent Agenda 

A. Approval of Minutes – Regular Meeting – October 13, 2020 

A motion was made by D. Bolton and seconded by R. Ike for the Bloomfield 

Board of Education to approve the minutes from the October 13, 2020 regular 

Board Meeting, as presented. 

    

D. Harris  Aye 

   D. Bolton  Aye 

   H. Frydman  Aye 

R. Ike   Aye 

   L. Easmon  Aye 

F. Bogle-Assegai Abstain 

 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85665334150?pwd=ZEZmZXhMT1JxbTVTRVNNcyt5QTRXUT09
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The motion passed 5-0-1. 

 

5. Presentations 

A. Announcement of Wintonbury Early Childhood Magnet School Principal 

John Robinson, Director or Technology/Human Resources Coordinator 

introduced Samantha Straker as the new Principal of Wintonbury Early Childhood 

Magnet School. She was chosen from a competitive and diverse pool of 32 

candidates. 

 

Ms. Straker, who has worked in the district for the past four years, had been 

serving as Wintonbury’s interim principal for the past several months. 

 

Ms. Straker stated she could not be more honored and looks forward to her new 

role. The Board of Education members offered their congratulations.  

 

B. Student Representative Report - Bloomfield High School 

Three student representatives were introduced by the Chairman. Students shared a 

Power Point providing updates from Bloomfield High School. They reported the 

majority of graduates from the Class of 2020 are attending a 4-year college (62%) 

and (23%) are in a 2-year college. Students noted being back at school has been 

different but noted safety protocols are in place. Students shared information on 

the virtual clubs and activities. In addition, three sports were able to participate in 

the fall season: Cross Country, Girls soccer, and Boys soccer. Culinary 

department teamed up with Vocational Agricultural program in a farm-to-table 

initiative. SAT and PSAT days were held in September and October. National 

Honor Society (NHS) is running a food drive. Quarter 2 started November 9th. A 

virtual sophomore and junior planning night will be hosted on November 19th.  

 

6. Public/PTO Comment 

No comments. 

 

7. Superintendent’s Report 

A. Superintendent’s Update 

Dr. James Thompson, Jr. provided an update to the Board of Education members 

on the status of the schools. Work is being done to update the district’s three-year 

Plan of Excellence. The district is also intensifying efforts to monitor and improve 

the engagement of teachers and students. 

 

Dr. Thompson gave reports on the Tuesday, November 3rd District-Wide 

Professional Development with a focus on antiracism. The district is also 

celebrating the centennial of both the Harlem Renaissance and Negro Baseball 

League. Dr. Thompson provided updates on Bloomfield Public Schools next 

steps. 

 

R. Ike inquiring about a staffing update. The item is next on the agenda.  

 

 



    Bloomfield Public Schools | Raising the Bar is Taking us Far  

Page 3 of 7 

UNAPPROVED 

 

 

B. Staffing Update 

John Robinson, Director or Technology/Human Resources Coordinator provided 

a staffing update. The district budgeted for positions required by prior enrollment 

increases, increases in the number of special education students, the addition of 

Steps to Success program, and goals to ensure student engagement. The district 

has hired 28 of the 30 positions approved in the budget.  

 

As we presented in September, shifts in parent decisions for their children to 

attend classes in Enhanced Distance Learning or hybrid learning has been a 

challenge for principals to align staffing. The October 1st enrollments indicated 

the need to hire science and social studies teachers at CAMS. Both positions are 

posted and the principals is engaged in selecting a teacher.  

 

Since September, the district has filled high needs positions including 5 math 

positions at the middle and high schools, 2 special education teachers, and several 

other teachers. The district has also hired 8 instructional assistants throughout the 

district. Also in support of hybrid and enhanced district learning, the district hired 

additional IT technicians. 

 

C. Financial Report - October 2020 

Mr. William Guzman, Chief Operations Office reported on the financials as of 

November 2020. He noted that 11.6% of the adopted budget has yet to be 

expended or encumbered.  

 

Mr. Guzman noted on the one-page report, major account 01 Certified Salaries is 

over expended as they have yet to book receivables for Special Education out-of-

town services we provide. 

 

On the one-page summary, 03 Employee Benefits, the balance is because the 

district has yet to make payments for the pension and Other Post-Employment 

Benefits (OPEB).   

 

Pupil Transportation shows a balance of $2.9 million because the funds for Dattco 

and Access have yet to be encumbered. 

 

Major account, 08 Tuition shows a balance 1.56 million as the funds for out-of-

district special education tuitions and magnet school tuitions have yet to be 

encumbered. 

 

Six page report, Page 2 shows account 2410 severance is over budget as a result 

of several employees retiring after the start of the fiscal year. 

 

L. Easmon inquired about account 11 Operation & Maintenance, on the one-page 

report with a $3500 balance. She asked if there is any risk to go over budget 

considering the remainder of time left in the school year. Mr. Guzman noted the 

third column reflects encumbrances that have been entered in considering 

anticipated expenses through to the end of the year.  
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It was further inquired was Account 13- Equipment includes. Mr. Guzman noted 

the purchase and replacement of computers is the majority of funds.  

 

A Board member asked if the district is still utilizing textbooks, referencing 

Account 12. Mr. Guzman stated the account includes textbooks, library books and 

digital books.  

 

8. Old Business 

A. Health and Safety Update 

Wendy Shepard-Bannish, COVID-19 Liaison shared local and state data updates 

with the Board of Education. Data indicates cases are on the rise with and the 

state rolling average is 4.1%. Mrs. Shepard-Bannish noted the Bloomfield Public 

Schools website has updated data. Hartford County is 17.8% and Bloomfield is 

currently in the moderate range.  

 

She further shared the CT State Department of Education updated their matrix and 

the new model is more fluid. The case rates over the state is updated regularly and 

a link can be found our website. 

 

Bloomfield has put forth heighted health and safety protocols. Addendums to the 

health and safety protocols were reviewed by Mrs. Shepard-Bannish. 

 

Bloomfield Public Schools positive and quarantine case rates were shared. 

 

Mrs. Shepard-Bannish will further investigating the Binax testing that 

Middletown is piloting.  

 

The district is exploring the idea of going full remote the week following 

Thanksgiving. Once the district gets more information, the Superintendent will 

inform the Board.  

 

D. Bolton noted the exposure for staff and students – how many have occurred 

within the buildings. Wendy Shepard-Bannish noted the district did not have any 

in-school exposures up until this week.  

 

Carmen Arace notification with one day of remote learning was all because of 

timing. In order to properly conduct the contact tracing and to appropriate notify 

all close contracts. 

 

9. New Business 

A. Antiracism 

1. Virtual Professional Development - November 3, 2020 - "One Book, 

One Bloomfield" 

Ms. Stacey McCann, Chief Academic Officer, shared an update on behalf 

of the district’s Equity Team, where they presented “One Book, One 

Bloomfield” at the district-wide, virtual professional development on 

11/3/2020. This was attended by all certified staff.  
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The workshop marked the 23rd time that Bloomfield Public Schools 

offered an equity diversity workshop opportunity for certified staff. 

 

The certified staff were divided into 7 groups and small group discussions 

on the book How to Be an AntiRacist, were facilitated.  

 

Ms. McCann noted the goal is to establish “One Book, One Bloomfield”, 

where our community and school system strive together to become 

Antiracist and support antiracist policies and ideas. 

 

A brief interview with Ibram X. Kendi’s author of the book, How to Be an 

AntiRacist, was shared. 

 

Ms. McCann further noted the district has been engaged in the work of 

race and equity since February 2018.   

 

B. Student and Family Climate Survey 

Dr. Silver, Assistant Superintendent of Accountability and Performance shared 

the results of climate surveys that were launched on October 26th. The surveys 

were developed through the Climate Committee and intended to collect data about 

the experiences of students and families with the reopening of schools in 

September.  

 

Dr. Silver shared highlights from the family survey results including: 

• 42% of families responded 

• 79.6% of families indicated their child has their own device 

• 8% found that the transition from in-person to remote learning is a 

challenge.  

• Enhanced Distance Learning is evidenced by posting assignments daily, 

holding daily class meetings, and providing feedback. 

 

Highlights from the student survey results include:  

• 39.3% of students in grades 3-12, responded 

• Student reported being helped by their teacher evidenced by feedback, 

engagement in online discussions, and answering questions within 24-

hours.  

 

C. Adoption of the Flexibilities for Implementing the CT Guidelines for 

Educator Evaluation 2017 for the 2020-2021 School Year 

John Robinson, Director of Technology/Human Resources Coordinator gave an 

update on the Governor’s Executive order 7C, flexibilities in the 2020-2021 

school year. The committee accepted and implemented the flexibilities. They are 

as follows:  

 

 Waiving the numerical rating system for this year only.  
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 The state requires at least two teacher observations - we are requiring as few 

as five or as many as 8 if there is a performance issue that needs to be 

addressed through increased observations. 

 Teachers will have a minimum of one goal with two indicators focused on 

social and emotional learning for students, student engagement, and/or family 

engagement. 

 

The state guidance is clear that these flexibilities should not be interpreted to 

mean that traditional feedback and remediation, if necessary, will not occur this 

year. Administrators will continue to communicate and document concerns about 

educator improvement through the established process.  

 

D. 2021 Board of Education Meeting Schedule 

Mr. William Guzman, Chief Operation Officer shared the proposed 2021 Board 

meeting schedule.  He noted the change in April regular Board meeting due to the 

April recess and the September Committee meeting date in recognition of the 

Jewish holiday.  

 

Mrs. Easmon inquired if these would be in-person as noted. Mr. Guzman stated 

they would be filed with the town as in-person and changed to virtual, as needed.  

 

A motion was made by D. Bolton and seconded by R. Ike for the Bloomfield 

Board of Education to approve the 2021 Board of Education meeting schedule, as 

presented. 

  

The motion passed unanimously. 

 

10. CABE Updates 

Don Harris noted new webinars are listed on the CABE website. Most of these are free 

and Bloomfield is a member of CABE. Delegate assembly, where they set their 

legislative agenda will be held on November 19th.  

 

11. Board Comments 

R. Ike welcomed new principal, Mrs. Straker and interim principal. He also thanked 

Wayne and Dr. Thompson for outstanding job assisting with last Tuesday’s election. 

 

L. Easmon congratulated Mrs. Straker and thanked Ms. McCann for her presentation and 

looks forward to reading the book. She also thanked Mrs. Williams for the seamless 

transition to remote learning. Reminder to be kind to our parents as they are an extension 

of our students.  

 

F. Bogle-Assegai no comments. 

 

H. Frydman stated it was a wonderful meeting tonight. There have been many questions 

making sure the students have Chromebooks or internet they should contact the principal. 

Welcomed Mrs. Straker and thanked the staff. He also wished the Board members a 

healthy and prosperous Thanksgiving.  
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D. Bolton thanked our Veterans for their service and extended everyone a good 

Thanksgiving. She thanked Dr. Thompson for the book and the district calendar.  

 

D. Harris wished a happy Veterans Day to all of those who have served. He thanked Dr. 

Thompson for keeping the Board and the Town Council informed. He is participating in a 

Dismantling Racism Committee at a national level and is reading several books. Happy 

Thanksgiving and be safe.  

 

12. Adjournment 
At 8:55 p.m. a motion to adjourn was made by R. Ike and seconded by H. Frydman. 

 

The motion passed unanimously. 

 

 

 

__________________________________ 

H. Frydman, Secretary 

 

 

__________________________________ 

J. Thompson, Ed. D., Superintendent 



BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY MAJOR OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 146979

Statement Code: BOE NEW

Reclassed Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

Account Number / Description

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES (1.71)%$(259,432.04)$0.00 $(259,432.04)$10,499,646.15 $4,873,534.89 $15,113,749.00 

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES  6.58%$497,507.63 $0.00 $497,507.63 $4,463,427.58 $2,597,435.79 $7,558,371.00 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  20.29%$2,050,433.35 $0.00 $2,050,433.35 $5,181,813.32 $2,869,764.33 $10,102,011.00 

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  15.99%$371,924.43 $0.00 $371,924.43 $1,168,109.54 $784,863.03 $2,324,897.00 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  7.48%$209,285.82 $0.00 $209,285.82 $2,274,434.71 $310,799.47 $2,794,520.00 

06 INSURANCE  0.00%$0.08 $0.00 $0.08 $91,470.60 $107,753.32 $199,224.00 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  20.25%$26,994.13 $0.00 $26,994.13 $56,096.47 $50,171.40 $133,262.00 

08 TUITION (3.87)%$(250,350.42)$75,816.00 $(174,534.42)$4,168,375.63 $513,907.79 $4,507,749.00 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  46.67%$44,607.15 $0.00 $44,607.15 $27,348.72 $23,615.13 $95,571.00 

10 SUPPLIES  33.24%$157,362.95 $0.00 $157,362.95 $81,559.25 $234,413.80 $473,336.00 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  0.03%$526.75 $0.00 $526.75 $1,107,675.02 $418,243.23 $1,526,445.00 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  79.69%$73,167.54 $227.60 $73,395.14 $3,664.62 $15,038.24 $92,098.00 

13 EQUIPMENT  42.08%$29,618.76 $0.00 $29,618.76 $3,483.40 $37,269.84 $70,372.00 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  36.00%$61,717.16 $395.20 $62,112.36 $48,118.71 $62,274.93 $172,506.00 

GRAND TOTAL  6.84%$3,013,363.29 $76,438.80 $3,089,802.09 $29,175,223.72 $12,899,085.19 $45,164,111.00 

Page 1 of 112/3/2020  1:03:09PM



BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 146977

Statement Code: BOE 6 Page

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

Account Number / Description

1110 SALARIES, TEACHER (4.02)%$(531,154.89)$0.00 $(531,154.89)$9,566,457.92 $4,162,596.97 $13,197,900.00 

1115 SALARIES, ADMIN  14.18%$271,722.85 $0.00 $271,722.85 $933,188.23 $710,937.92 $1,915,849.00 

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES (1.71)%$(259,432.04)$0.00 $(259,432.04)$10,499,646.15 $4,873,534.89 $15,113,749.00 

1210 SALARIES, PROFESSIONAL STAFF (2.98)%$(13,036.52)$0.00 $(13,036.52)$292,205.04 $158,290.48 $437,459.00 

1211 SALARIES,PROFESSIONAL STAFF#2  3.63%$72.65 $0.00 $72.65 $0.00 $1,927.35 $2,000.00 

1212 PROFESSIONAL STAFF PRIOR  40.03%$300.28 $0.00 $300.28 $0.00 $449.72 $750.00 

1215 SALARIES, JROTC  0.29%$290.52 $0.00 $290.52 $114,563.58 $(15,275.10)$99,579.00 

1220 SALARIES, TUTOR  24.65%$83,662.52 $0.00 $83,662.52 $160,837.09 $94,799.39 $339,299.00 

1230 SALARIES, PARA  4.08%$63,587.74 $0.00 $63,587.74 $1,066,858.42 $424,633.84 $1,555,080.00 

1231 ABAA  75.39%$18,018.67 $0.00 $18,018.67 $0.00 $5,881.33 $23,900.00 

1235 SALARIES, NURSES  17.37%$55,953.91 $0.00 $55,953.91 $172,566.40 $93,594.69 $322,115.00 

1240 SALARIES, CLERICAL (0.93)%$(11,516.65)$0.00 $(11,516.65)$788,093.35 $458,016.30 $1,234,593.00 

1244 SALARIES, CLERICAL CAO  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $48,013.87 $35,210.13 $83,224.00 

1246 SALARIES, CLERICAL OFF INSTR LEAD.  1.09%$831.24 $0.00 $831.24 $45,698.24 $29,235.52 $75,765.00 

1250 SALARIES, BUSINESS OFFICE  0.59%$2,938.40 $0.00 $2,938.40 $306,639.80 $187,278.80 $496,857.00 

1255 SALARIES, TECHNICAL SUPPORT  1.66%$5,551.22 $0.00 $5,551.22 $188,483.10 $138,645.68 $332,680.00 

1256 FAMILY COMMUNITY LIAISON  2.81%$979.95 $0.00 $979.95 $23,713.22 $10,162.83 $34,856.00 

Page 1 of 612/3/2020  1:02:59PM
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Bloomfield

Report # 146977

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

Account Number / Description

1257 SALARIES, RESIDENCY OFFICER  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $41,192.32 $30,207.68 $71,400.00 

1260 SALARIES, CUSTODIAN  10.55%$143,280.91 $0.00 $143,280.91 $720,007.92 $493,647.17 $1,356,936.00 

1265 SALARIES, MAINTENANCE (4.10)%$(23,726.67)$0.00 $(23,726.67)$349,538.31 $252,263.36 $578,075.00 

1270 SALARIES, MONITOR  24.13%$56,316.28 $0.00 $56,316.28 $116,742.08 $60,270.64 $233,329.00 

1275 SALARIES, CROSSING GUARD  0.96%$356.33 $0.00 $356.33 $28,274.84 $8,252.83 $36,884.00 

1280 SALARIES, SUPPORT  72.43%$18,535.65 $0.00 $18,535.65 $0.00 $7,054.35 $25,590.00 

1290 OVERTIME, SUPPORT  41.89%$88,611.20 $0.00 $88,611.20 $0.00 $122,888.80 $211,500.00 

1295 BFEP INCENTIVE  100.00%$6,500.00 $0.00 $6,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,500.00 

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES  6.58%$497,507.63 $0.00 $497,507.63 $4,463,427.58 $2,597,435.79 $7,558,371.00 

2100 HEALTH INSURANCE  2.85%$178,845.16 $0.00 $178,845.16 $4,068,707.00 $2,018,855.84 $6,266,408.00 

2150 LIFE INSURANCE  7.00%$15,700.00 $0.00 $15,700.00 $131,747.95 $76,669.05 $224,117.00 

2170 INSURANCE BUY-OUT  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $57,300.00 $19,100.00 $76,400.00 

2200 SOCIAL SECURITY  1.19%$12,699.85 $0.00 $12,699.85 $673,841.96 $376,991.19 $1,063,533.00 

2300 PENSION  100.00%$1,562,977.00 $0.00 $1,562,977.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,562,977.00 

2310 OPEB - MEDICAL  100.00%$290,304.00 $0.00 $290,304.00 $0.00 $0.00 $290,304.00 

2410 SEVERANCE (15.70)%$(32,524.18)$0.00 $(32,524.18)$34,108.95 $205,476.23 $207,061.00 

2500 COURSE REMUNERATION  55.07%$22,031.00 $0.00 $22,031.00 $15,969.00 $2,000.00 $40,000.00 

Page 2 of 612/3/2020  1:03:04PM
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Bloomfield

Report # 146977

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

Account Number / Description

2600 UNEMPLOYMENT COMP  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,447.50 $10,982.50 $51,430.00 

2700 WORKERS' COMP  0.00%$0.52 $0.00 $0.52 $159,690.96 $159,689.52 $319,381.00 

2800 PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS - DISTRICT  100.00%$400.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  20.29%$2,050,433.35 $0.00 $2,050,433.35 $5,181,813.32 $2,869,764.33 $10,102,011.00 

0141 TUITION  50.00%$26,000.00 $0.00 $26,000.00 $26,000.00 $0.00 $52,000.00 

3100 ADMIN SERVICES  30.92%$63,322.11 $0.00 $63,322.11 $46,390.60 $95,053.29 $204,766.00 

3200 PROF EDUCATIONAL SERVICES  12.01%$120,439.11 $0.00 $120,439.11 $604,922.90 $276,768.99 $1,002,131.00 

3260 TESTING  20.32%$16,466.43 $0.00 $16,466.43 $14,569.00 $49,969.57 $81,005.00 

3300 PROF DEVELOPMENT  99.79%$31,061.35 $0.00 $31,061.35 $0.00 $64.65 $31,126.00 

3400 OTHER PROF SERVICES  2.30%$2,085.78 $0.00 $2,085.78 $62,821.48 $25,708.74 $90,616.00 

3500 TECHNICAL SERVICES  16.43%$28,197.68 $0.00 $28,197.68 $19,675.00 $123,727.32 $171,600.00 

3520 COPIER COSTS  8.87%$9,503.46 $0.00 $9,503.46 $61,485.83 $36,064.71 $107,054.00 

4000 PURCHASED SERVICES  100.00%$15,500.00 $0.00 $15,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,500.00 

4009 PURCH SERV NON-PUBLIC HEALTH SVCS  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $70,396.00 $30,054.00 $100,450.00 

4300 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  57.97%$40,019.00 $0.00 $40,019.00 $25,011.05 $3,994.95 $69,025.00 

4310 PURCHASED SERVICES BUILDINGS  5.31%$19,320.74 $0.00 $19,320.74 $201,182.68 $142,670.58 $363,174.00 

4320 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  0.02%$8.77 $0.00 $8.77 $35,655.00 $786.23 $36,450.00 
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04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  15.99%$371,924.43 $0.00 $371,924.43 $1,168,109.54 $784,863.03 $2,324,897.00 

5100 TRANSPORTATION, PUPIL  6.89%$191,429.82 $0.00 $191,429.82 $2,274,434.71 $310,799.47 $2,776,664.00 

5820 FIELD TRIPS  100.00%$17,856.00 $0.00 $17,856.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,856.00 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  7.48%$209,285.82 $0.00 $209,285.82 $2,274,434.71 $310,799.47 $2,794,520.00 

5200 PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE  0.00%$0.08 $0.00 $0.08 $91,470.60 $91,069.32 $182,540.00 

5290 OTHER INSURANCE  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,684.00 $16,684.00 

06 INSURANCE  0.00%$0.08 $0.00 $0.08 $91,470.60 $107,753.32 $199,224.00 

5300 TELEPHONE  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,680.38 $21,824.62 $62,505.00 

5310 POSTAGE  16.13%$4,719.22 $0.00 $4,719.22 $5,287.02 $19,247.76 $29,254.00 

5400 ADVERTISING  48.05%$1,746.00 $0.00 $1,746.00 $500.00 $1,387.00 $3,633.00 

5500 PRINTING  54.20%$20,528.91 $0.00 $20,528.91 $9,629.07 $7,712.02 $37,870.00 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  20.25%$26,994.13 $0.00 $26,994.13 $56,096.47 $50,171.40 $133,262.00 

5600 TUITION, PUBLIC  0.87%$22,641.68 $0.00 $22,641.68 $2,234,783.36 $323,043.96 $2,580,469.00 

5630 TUITION, PRIVATE (24.07)%$(143,635.10)$0.00 $(143,635.10)$549,272.27 $190,863.83 $596,501.00 

5690 TUITION, MAGNET (4.02)%$(129,357.00)$75,816.00 $(53,541.00)$1,384,320.00 $0.00 $1,330,779.00 

08 TUITION (3.87)%$(250,350.42)$75,816.00 $(174,534.42)$4,168,375.63 $513,907.79 $4,507,749.00 

5810 STAFF TRAVEL  17.88%$9,761.15 $0.00 $9,761.15 $26,896.36 $17,908.49 $54,566.00 
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5814 CONFERENCES & MEETINGS  84.97%$34,846.00 $0.00 $34,846.00 $452.36 $5,706.64 $41,005.00 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  46.67%$44,607.15 $0.00 $44,607.15 $27,348.72 $23,615.13 $95,571.00 

6110 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES  34.98%$114,304.73 $0.00 $114,304.73 $60,470.09 $151,955.18 $326,730.00 

6115 OFFICE SUPPLIES  60.19%$26,734.82 $0.00 $26,734.82 $8,851.38 $8,828.80 $44,415.00 

6116 LIBRARY / AV SUPPLIES  91.54%$3,983.19 $0.00 $3,983.19 $0.00 $367.81 $4,351.00 

6117 COMPUTER SUPPLIES  41.70%$2,919.30 $0.00 $2,919.30 $1,729.79 $2,350.91 $7,000.00 

6120 SOFTWARE  1.69%$1,168.80 $0.00 $1,168.80 $0.00 $67,829.20 $68,998.00 

6900 OTHER SUPPLIES  37.78%$8,252.11 $0.00 $8,252.11 $10,507.99 $3,081.90 $21,842.00 

10 SUPPLIES  33.24%$157,362.95 $0.00 $157,362.95 $81,559.25 $234,413.80 $473,336.00 

6125 FACILITY SUPPLIES  0.10%$41.04 $0.00 $41.04 $32,908.04 $6,946.92 $39,896.00 

6130 FACILITY MATERIALS  0.66%$485.71 $0.00 $485.71 $41,225.94 $30,790.35 $72,502.00 

6200 HEAT  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $230,514.58 $41,628.42 $272,143.00 

6220 ELECTRICITY  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $748,814.95 $315,142.05 $1,063,957.00 

6290 WATER SERVICES  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $54,211.51 $23,735.49 $77,947.00 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  0.03%$526.75 $0.00 $526.75 $1,107,675.02 $418,243.23 $1,526,445.00 

6410 TEXTBOOKS  80.98%$61,857.53 $0.00 $61,857.53 $0.00 $14,520.47 $76,378.00 

6420 LIBRARY BOOKS, PERIODICALS  90.71%$4,111.23 $0.00 $4,111.23 $0.00 $420.77 $4,532.00 
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6430 PROF BOOKS  66.37%$7,198.78 $227.60 $7,426.38 $3,664.62 $97.00 $11,188.00 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  79.69%$73,167.54 $227.60 $73,395.14 $3,664.62 $15,038.24 $92,098.00 

7300 NEW EQUIPMENT  65.74%$25,163.66 $0.00 $25,163.66 $3,035.76 $10,074.58 $38,274.00 

7320 REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT  25.25%$2,235.10 $0.00 $2,235.10 $447.64 $6,168.26 $8,851.00 

7340 COMPUTER EQUIP  9.54%$2,220.00 $0.00 $2,220.00 $0.00 $21,027.00 $23,247.00 

13 EQUIPMENT  42.08%$29,618.76 $0.00 $29,618.76 $3,483.40 $37,269.84 $70,372.00 

8100 DUES & FEES  33.19%$20,404.28 $0.00 $20,404.28 $2,537.00 $38,518.72 $61,460.00 

8800 ATHLETIC PROGRAMS  14.38%$10,890.88 $395.20 $11,286.08 $43,881.71 $23,276.21 $78,444.00 

8900 STUDENT ACTIVITIES  93.31%$30,422.00 $0.00 $30,422.00 $1,700.00 $480.00 $32,602.00 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  36.00%$61,717.16 $395.20 $62,112.36 $48,118.71 $62,274.93 $172,506.00 

GRAND TOTAL  6.84%$3,013,363.29 $76,438.80 $3,089,802.09 $29,175,223.72 $12,899,085.19 $45,164,111.00 
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